

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LONG LAKE TOWNSHIP,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

TODD MAXON AND HEATHER MAXON,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court No.

Court of Appeal No. 349230

Grand Traverse CC No. 18-034553-CE

Todd Millar (48819)
901 South Garfield Ave, Suite 200
Traverse City, MI 49686
(231) 929-4878

William Henn (61132)
32 Market Ave SW, Suite 400
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 551-1611

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Michael Greenberg*
Robert Frommer*
Patrick M. Jaicomo (P75705)
Trace Mitchell**
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
*Appearing *Pro Hac Vice*
** Temporary Admission Pending

William G. Burdette (P49174)
13709 SW Bayshore Dr.
Traverse City, MI 49684
(231) 995-9100 Ext. 2

David A. Bieganowski (P55622)
2226 S. Airport Rd. W, Ste. B
Traverse City, MI 49685
(231) 947-6073

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

RECEIVED by MSC 10/27/2022 1:41:40 PM

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction and Statement of Grounds for Application	1
Statement Identifying Judgment	3
Statement of Questions Presented.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	4
Argument	8
I. This case presents issues that have “significant public interest” and are of “major significance to the state’s jurisprudence.”	9
II. Standard of review.....	13
III. The government’s repeated, warrantless drone surveillance of the Maxons’ property violated the Fourth Amendment.....	13
A. The government’s warrantless drone surveillance violated the Fourth Amendment because it was a physical intrusion to gather evidence.....	14
B. The government’s warrantless drone surveillance violated the Fourth Amendment by infringing the Maxons’ reasonable expectation of privacy.....	19
C. This Court should adopt the ordinary meaning test for determining whether the government conducted a search.....	23
IV. The government should not be permitted to benefit from the use of unconstitutionally seized evidence in a punitive enforcement action.	28
A. The exclusionary rule has deep roots in American jurisprudence and is a necessary mechanism for securing Fourth Amendment rights.	29
B. The exclusionary rule has consistently been applied in punitive, quasi-criminal civil enforcement cases like this one.	31
C. None of the factors that the U.S. Supreme Court has identified in refusing to apply the exclusionary rule caution against its application here.	34
D. No remedy other than exclusion would meaningfully deter the government’s unconstitutional drone surveillance.	41
Relief Sought.....	43
Certificate of Service.....	44

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency,
 ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___, 2022 WL 2965921 (July 26, 2022).....41

Boggs v Meredith,
 No 3:16-CV-00006-TBR, 2017 WL 1088093 (WD Ky, March 21, 2017)17

Boyd v United States,
 116 US 616; 6 S Ct 524; 29 L Ed 746 (1886) 10, 31, 32, 33

Burdeau v McDowell,
 256 US 465; 41 S Ct 574; 65 L Ed 1048 (1921).....14, 29, 39

California v Ciraolo,
 476 US 207; 106 S Ct 1809; 90 L Ed 2d 210 (1986)*passim*

Camara v Municipal Court of City & Co of San Francisco,
 387 US 523; 87 S Ct 1727; 18 L Ed 2d 930 (1967) 13, 32

Carlisle v State ex rel Trammell,
 163 So 2d 596 (Ala 1964).....34

Carpenter v United States,
 585 US ___; 138 S Ct 2206; 201 L Ed 2d 507 (2018).....*passim*

Carson v State ex rel Price,
 221 Ga 299; 144 SE2d 384 (1965)34

Collins v Virginia,
 584 US ___; 138 S Ct 1663; 201 L Ed 2d 9 (2018).....15, 20, 21

Elkins v United States,
 364 US 206; 80 S Ct 1437; 4 L Ed 2d 1669 (1960)34

Entick v Carrington,
 19 How St Tr 1029 (1765) 30, 31

Everett v State,
 186 A3d 1224 (Del, 2018)..... 11, 24

Florida v Jardines,
 569 US 1; 133 S Ct 1409; 185 L Ed 2d 495 (2013) 14, 15, 18, 20

<i>Florida v Riley</i> , 488 US 445; 109 S Ct 693; 102 L Ed 2d 835 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frisbie v Butler</i> , 1 Kirby 213 (Conn, 1787)	31
<i>Gerhart v Energy Transfer Partners, LP</i> , No 1:17-cv-01726, 2020 WL 1503674 (MD Pa, March 30, 2020)	17
<i>Grand Rapids Gravel Co v William J. Breen Gravel Co</i> , 262 Mich 365; 247 NW 902 (1933)	16
<i>Grumon v Raymond</i> , 1 Conn 40 (1814)	31
<i>Herring v United States</i> , 555 US 135; 129 S Ct 695; 172 L Ed 2d 496 (2009)	37, 40
<i>In re Forfeiture of \$176,598</i> , 443 Mich 261; 505 NW2d 201 (1993)	32, 33
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv v Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 US 1032; 104 S Ct 3479; 82 L Ed 2d 778 (1984)	36, 37
<i>Jefferson Parish v Bayou Landing Ltd</i> , 350 So 2d 158 (La, 1977)	34
<i>Johnson v VanderKooi</i> , ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___; 2022 WL 2903868 (July 22, 2022)	9, 15, 28
<i>Jones v Commonwealth</i> , 40 Va 748 (1842)	31
<i>Katz v United States</i> , 389 US 347; 88 S Ct 507; 19 L Ed 2d 576 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v King</i> , 563 US 452; 131 S Ct 1849; 179 L Ed 2d 865 (2011)	19, 28
<i>Kivela v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 449 Mich 220; 536 NW2d 498 (1995)	32, 35, 39, 40
<i>Kyllo v United States</i> , 533 US 27; 121 S Ct 2038; 150 L Ed 2d 94 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lebel v Swincicki</i> , 354 Mich 427; 93 NW2d 281 (1958)	32

Long Lake Twp v Maxon,
 ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___; 2022 WL 4281509 (September 15, 2022).....*passim*

Long Lake Twp v Maxon,
 973 NW2d 615 (Mich May 20, 2022)..... 3, 5, 7

Long Lake Twp v Maxon,
 336 Mich App 521; 970 NW2d 893 (2021).....*passim*

Mapp v Ohio,
 367 US 643; 81 S Ct 1684; 6 L Ed 2d 1081 (1961) 13, 28, 30

Marbury v Madison,
 5 US (1 Cranch) 137; 2 L Ed 60 (1803)42

McKelvey v State,
 474 P3d 16 (Alas App 2020).....10

McNitt v Citco Drilling Co,
 397 Mich 384; 245 NW2d 18 (1976).....32

Miller v Grice,
 31 S C L 27 (SC, 1845)31

Minnesota v Carter,
 525 US 83; 119 S Ct 469; 142 L Ed 2d 373 (1998)25

Morgan v Fairfield Co,
 903 F3d 553 (CA 6, 2018).....*passim*

Morse v Colitti,
 317 Mich App 526; 896 NW2d 15 (2016)42

One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v Pennsylvania,
 380 US 693; 85 S Ct 1246; 14 L Ed 2d 170 (1965) 31, 32, 33

Pennsylvania Bd of Probation & Parole v Scott,
 524 US 357; 118 S Ct 2014; 141 L Ed 2d 344 (1998)36

People v Earl,
 495 Mich 33; 845 NW2d 721 (2014).....33

People v Frederick,
 500 Mich 228; 895 NW2d 541 (2017)..... 18, 25

People v Hammerlund,
 504 Mich 442; 939 NW2d 129 (2019).....13

<i>People v Kazmierczak</i> , 461 Mich 411; 605 NW2d 667 (2000).....	29
<i>People v Marxhausen</i> , 204 Mich 559; 171 NW 557 (1919)	30
<i>People v Mead</i> , 503 Mich 205; 931 NW2d 557 (2019).....	11
<i>People v Slaughter</i> , 489 Mich 302; 803 NW2d 171 (2011).....	29
<i>People v Tuck</i> , 2020-CR326 (Colo Dist Ct, March 29, 2022)	17
<i>Rawlings v Kentucky</i> , 448 US 98; 100 S Ct 2556; 65 L Ed 2d 633 (1980)	20
<i>Safford Unified Sch Dist No 1 v Redding</i> , 557 US 364; 129 S Ct 2633; 174 L Ed 2d 354 (2009)	39
<i>Samson v California</i> , 547 US 843; 126 S Ct 2193; 165 L Ed 250 (2006).....	37
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v United States</i> , 251 US 385; 40 S Ct 182; 64 L Ed 319 (1920).....	13
<i>State v Wright</i> , 961 NW2d 396 (Iowa 2021)	26
<i>Szymanski v Brown</i> , 221 Mich App 423; 562 NW2d 212 (1997).....	42
<i>United States v Calandra</i> , 414 US 338; 94 S Ct 613; 38 L Ed 2d 561 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v Carlross</i> , 818 F3d 988 (CA 10, 2016).....	18
<i>United States v Causby</i> , 328 US 256; 66 S Ct 1062; 90 L Ed 1206 (1947).....	16, 17
<i>United States v Jacobsen</i> , 466 US 109; 104 S Ct 1652; 80 L Ed 2d 85 (1984)	15
<i>United States v James Daniel Good Real Prop</i> , 510 US 43; 114 S Ct 492; 126 L Ed 2d 490 (1993)	31

United States v Janis,
428 US 433; 96 S Ct 3021; 49 L Ed 2d 1046 (1976) 39, 41

United States v Johnson,
584 F3d 995 (CA 10, 2009)..... 11, 23

United States v Jones,
565 US 400; 132 S Ct 945; 181 L Ed 2d 911 (2012)*passim*

United States v Leon,
468 US 897; 104 S Ct 3405; 82 L Ed 2d 677 (1984) 37, 38

United States v Ramsey,
431 US 606; 97 S Ct 1972; 52 L Ed 2d 617 (1977)37

United States v White,
401 US 745; 91 S Ct 1122; 28 L Ed 2d 453 (1971)11

Weeks v United States,
232 US 383; 34 S Ct 341; 58 L Ed 652 (1914)..... 28, 30

Zadeh v Robinson,
928 F3d 457 (CA 5, 2019)..... 13, 39

Federal Regulations

14 CFR 107.3 (2022).....6

14 CFR 107.51(b) (2022)..... 6, 16, 21

Michigan Constitution

Const 1963, art 1, § 11.....29

Michigan Compiled Laws

MCL 259.303(C).....22

MCL 259.31122

MCL 259.31322

MCL 259.322(3) 19, 22, 23

Michigan Rules

MCR 7.305(B).....	8, 9, 11, 29
MCR 7.305(H).....	7

Ordinances

Long Lake Township Nuisance Ordinance, Ordinance No 155 of 2016, < https://longlaketwpmi.documents-on-demand.com/document/d697aecb-c9a6-ec11-a36e-000c29a59557/Nuisance%20Ordinance%20/#_%20155.PDF > (accessed October 27, 2022).....	32, 33
---	--------

Other Authorities

Baude & Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv L Rev 1821, 1871 (2016).....	24
Ct App Oral Arg, < https://tinyurl.com/3r9c5e88 > (accessed October 27, 2022).....	17
Emily Bingham, <i>A remote Upper Peninsula white pine has been crowned Michigan's tallest tree</i> , MLive < https://www.mlive.com/news/2021/10/a-remote-upper-peninsula-white-pine-has-been-crowned-michigans-tallest-tree.html > (posted October 29, 2021).....	6
Joe Beck, <i>Drone Dispute Reaches Courtroom</i> , <i>The Northern Virginia Daily</i> , < https://perma.cc/2R8L-Y5ZT > (posted October 25, 2015).....	17
John Ash, <i>The New and Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed 1795).....	26
LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (6th ed 2022).....	33
Nathan Bailey, <i>An Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (22d ed 1770).....	26
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) (reprint 6th ed. 1989).....	25
Roots, <i>The Originalist Case for the Exclusionary Rule</i> , 45 Gonz L Rev (2010).....	30, 31
Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 ND L Rev 1797(2018).....	42
Senate Fiscal Agency, <i>Bill Analysis, Public Act 436 of 2016</i> , < http://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/2015-2016/billanalysis/Senate/pdf/2015-SFA-0992-N.pdf > (accessed October 27, 2022).....	23
Shawn Manaher, <i>Will A Drone Make Noise? How Much Noise Do Drones Make?</i> , Hobby Nation, < https://hobbynation.net/will-a-drone-make-noise/ > (accessed October 27, 2022).....	21
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2002).....	26
